RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sanjeev Kumar,

(85680 00083)

S/o Shri Baikunth Lal, R/o Village Cheema Baath, Tehsil Baba Bakala Sahib, District Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Raiya, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer,

Amritsar.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0773 OF 2023

Appellant: Shri Sanjeev Kumar (On call)

Respondent: Sh. Harmek Singh (Panchayat Secretary)

ORDER (3rd Hearing):

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. The Respondent PIO, represented by Sh. Harmek Singh (Panchayat Secretary), has stated that the sought information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 3. On being contacted over telephone, the Appellant acknowledged receipt of the information and requested that the case be closed.
- 4. In view of the above, the case is hereby closed.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh 11.12.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Gurdial Singh Sodhi,

S/o Shri Anant Singh, R/o H. No. 288, Street No. 7, Kot Khalsa, Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN. Provincial Division No. 2, Public Works Department (B&R), Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B&R), Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0925 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

ORDER (2nd Hearing):

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. In the present case, both parties are absent. The appellant is absent for the second time without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. A suitable reply has been received from the Executive Engineer, Central Works Division No. 2, PWD (B&R), Amritsar, via email dated 11.12.2024. In this reply, it is stated that the information sought is vague and pertains to different branches.
- 4. Furthermore, during the previous hearing held on 18.08.2023, the appellant was given an opportunity to specify the exact information required. However, the appellant failed to provide any clarification or specification.
- 5. In view of these circumstances, it appears that the appellant does not wish to pursue the case or obtain the requested information. Therefore, the case is hereby **closed**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh

11.12.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Manjit Singh,

(84274 98620)

S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh,

R/o Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib,

District Ropar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Amritsar-II.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, State Transport, Punjab, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1581 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

ORDER (2nd Hearing):

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Shri Manjit Singh, the Appellant, was contacted over telephone and he informed that he has received the requisite information in this case. He requested that the case be closed.
- 3. In view of the above, the case is hereby **closed.**

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

11.12.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sarabjit Singh Minhas,

(98722 58726)

RTI Activist

R/o H. No. 1375, Street Chobna Wali,

Verka, District Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Amritsar-II.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, State Transport, Punjab,

Sector-17, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5892 OF 2022

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

FINAL ORDER:

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. A letter dated 10.12.2024 has been received from the Appellant, wherein he has stated that he no longer requires the information sought by him in this case.
- 3. In view of the Appellant's request, the case is hereby **closed.**

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

11.12.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amritpal Singh, (78379 32299)

S/o Shri Major Singh, R/o Village & Post Office Abdal, Tehsil & District Amritsar-143502

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Amritsar-I.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, State Transport, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6213 OF 2022

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

FINAL ORDER :

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Shri Amritpal Singh, the Appellant, was contacted over telephone and he informed that he has received the requisite information in this case. He requested that the case be closed.
- 3. In view of the above, the case is hereby **closed.**

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh 11.12.2024